A\

\

7/
/
2
2
2
¢
/
/

A AT AT .

AN

R )

NGA review

avastatlet Lo

TOP SECRET

PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERP

MISSION 4032
17-23 SEPTEMBER 1966

| | 25%X1

NOVEMBER 1966
copy 1719

GROUP | EXCLUDED FROM
AUTOMATIC DOWNGRADING

TDP SECRET AND DECLASSIFICATION




25%1
Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6

K

Q"q

Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6




R =

TOP SECRET

PREFACE

. This Mission Index (MI) lists the NPIC targets which
were covered by this mission but show no significant change
and are not new. COMOR targets and targets which are
new or have changed significantly are contained in the OAK

and OAK Squlement Reports (See

Targets are arranged 1) by country, 2) within the
country according to subject, 3) within the subject by WAC
area, and 4) within the WAC area by geographic coordinates
in ascending order. The map base used (when available)
for the derivation of coordinates in the MI is the latest
edition of the US Air Target Chart, Series 200; AMS Series
L509, 1:250,000 (China); ONC; or AMS Series 1301, IMW
(Tibet, Western China).

The header line for each target contains, reading from
left to right, the installation name, the geographic coordi-
nates, the World Aeronautical Chart number, the Bombing

TOP SECRET

Encyclopedia (BE) number, and the NPIC target number.

Photo reference data includes all photo references
and symbols denoting limiting conditions, photo interpret-
ability, target coverage, and the mode.

Symbols for limiting conditions affecting photography
are C (Clear), SC (Scattered Cloud Cover), HC (Heavy
Cloud Cover), H (Haze), CS (Cloud Shadow), S (Smow), O
(Obliquity), SD (Semidarkness), D (Darkness), GC (Ground
Cover), CF (Camouflage), and GR (Ground Resolution).

Interpretability of the photography is categorized as
G (Good), F (Fair), or P (Poor). Target coverage is
denoted by the symbols T (Total) or PT (Partial). The
mode of coverage is indicated by ST (Stereo), NS (Non-
Stereo), or PS (Partial Stereo).

For the convenience of the user, an index to all targets
is included. Targets are arranged alphabetically within a
country.

25%1

25¥1
25¥1

25X1




AMMI U VeU v ” W Av i/ R i v A ) P B L i i B A ke ~

TOP SECRETL ]

TABLE OF :CONTENTS

USSR~

MISSILES.OO0.0'0‘0GODOQGOOQOOQQOoo.'0.000000GOOD.‘QOOD‘G.BOQODOGODBb.OIIOO.
'AlR""INS"']’AtLA?IONSO‘OOoQOOoooneooooeco09000090000‘0'00»0.o.oeooc.e.ooooo..ni.
NUCLEAR'.ENERGYOVOOTO.‘D'GOO0@"0000”.0&09“05000000.600000BOB..OOO.OOB.GOOOOO‘

MlblTARVnINSTALLAY!ONS.ooooooooo;ooeoooocon.oo-ooocn-oo&oonuooooonao-cooo

CBR-."'WAR‘FAREo.‘ooQoooo-»‘ooao'ocaoooooooeeoooncaeeauoeooooeoéocooooooeoooeoo-co

ELECTRONICS/COMMU”ICAI}G”Soooeoeceoeoeoooooonooooanooooooooooooooq.o.a-nn?

lNDUSTRVeoooocoenououo.onon.nncocnooooooooooonooooaoaoooonoooocn'oonooooo

BASIC SERVICESOGQOOGtoao.ooo-cnoeoaoe-ocanooooo.cooonooeoooooooﬁoceocooo-

'PDRTS AND HARBBRSOQDQGGQOOOOoooceoooooooocooooooooooooooooeotocnnn-o.oeoo

STGRAGEO»OGOooooo‘ooooeoooo.ooooeuocacocooooooa.oogeooooonoooeoccooneooo-;

URBANQCOMPLEXESooooo@wijiaoooooeoanoonoooe-o.onoonnoocooconc-wcnoa.oooo.e’

6O 0 0080 0C0000000CC0e080AOSIOOOOOC0D0OOPO00CGO08D0QOCOCE

u © 08 000000000000 000COOOCOCOOOO0OVODVOO0B0OC0CODVIOCOOOOCOOCCO0S000O0CW®

BULGARIA- .

AIR ‘NSTALLAT‘ONSDOOODGIDOGOOOCODDOOOOQOOOOOO90000000000.006000009'000000
MlLITARY INSTALLATIONSo‘ooceoon-.-oo-nso.oc.-.oeonecoonooooooe-o-;.c.oooo

URBAN CUMPLEXESD‘O.D0.00QQ000000‘.000000050000..0OﬂocBB'ODD.D'OOOOGQCDEQ-.
CHINA-
AIR INSTALLATIONS o cccoccoaceccoosoescnsnsenasanssssoocsscsacsncesoosenss

MILITARY INSTALLATIONScecoocccooncoccoecceccccoecscooeconascenoscoscnoncess
EtEcTRGNICS/COHMUNXCAT‘DNSO008oc....oﬂﬂﬂﬁ-0..00000.‘GODGOOOOOQQGOQQOOBQOC

111

TOP SECRET

PAGE

2531




ARPTOVEU U C C UV T U DU T U2 T TN O O 20U TooO0 -

TABLE OF %gnéégggTE;;;;lnueo) : | %5X

PAGE

L]
w
w3
-

CHINA-

INDUSTRYQoacoecﬁ.oo-coooo.ceooooouucnaoooc-ooocooc.ooo.ooon.oto..-oetoeco 2?
BASIC‘SERVICESooooono‘onoueaeoooaoooooooee.oooooooon-onoc.oooeoosooo'.oco 28
PDRTS AND HARBORSoooQo.ooooo.ooeconn-ooocoooo..a.ooooooooaonoooenooo.ooo. 28
STORAGEnneto.ooo.oo.oosn-neooooonoooooooocooooeo-oococeo.coooceno.eo.obn- 28

URBAN COHPLEXESOoonooooo.opeeoooo.ocaecoeeoenooooooo-eoo.oo-o.-aouonaoooo 29

CuBaA-

MISSILESoqoooa.oooacooa-.naoqn.oooc.ooo.oo..nnoc:aoooan-oooonoooocnooovo. 29

B AIR INSTALLATIONSoQooooooooooeoano.nn.ueoooo.o.oooo'oocwooneaaoonnooncuao 29
"lLITARY lNSTALLATxGNS-eeooocoeoooovaooosnoooecaa-ooecootoooo’oco-ooon.oo f3ﬂ:
" ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS cocvocccocosoncescsococoscoscacsccoascccosseosce 30
‘PURTS AND HARBGRSOOO..o..noo‘ov.o.oe.ooo-.o‘.'o..oo‘.ooo.ouu-..oloncobooo 32

CZECHOSLDVAKIA—'

.AIR !NSTALLATxGNSOOOnooo.o0o-onc.co.-cooaoooooooo.ooo.ooooc--.eo.ooo-nooo .3”'
AHILITARY INSTALLATIUNSch.eooocc..ooooooo-s.-anno-ooocoocoo.oooo-coooo-o- 133

lNDUSTRY'QQO‘000GC.O’GO.QO...000.06..600..0.00..."000.096-0I..O..o.ooo.. .3@‘

STURAGEOOO‘»ooooanbo"ocnooooooooeoooooo.ooo.oo.--oooooocooonooon-oo.ea.- 31

EGYPT- o

AIR INSTALtaTiUNS.O..OOO..0."OG..‘.OOB‘..".'.OQ.QGO.0-.’00'00000000000. 31

STGRAGEOOG.OQOO.oo.oo.o.o..n-oo.ooo.ooooaoeaoo'.o..oo.an.---ooo..ooe...lo ,31

\S]
w
>

3]

- T Ee .

v
TOP SECRET




S TE 9 s An I =

AMMIOVEU O Clodow wivieraw, VOUZUOU POUUUT-O

TOP SECRET|:|

TABLE OF -CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

DACE

HUNGARY= .

INDUSTRVoooo-coe.o.-oono.oo-.oo-oeeooceoeeoc.ooeoooocvoo.oooooooooooooece

PORTS AND HAgBDRSQOOQOOQOBGanoeoo‘nnnnneooo.coooeooanaoonnaaoooacnao-ao-

'INDONESIA-

HISSILESocec-onnooc.ooon.oenenoo-ooonoooeo.o-.0.-90o-oooogc.'occoooaoo'oo

MILITARY . INSTALLATIONScccoccos0c0n00cencsocossncsocoeoccanecononnononanoe

EASIC _.SERVICESOO»Ooo-eoooo.oonoacooeooooooooccoooeopoooeooooeoaoo..oaooooo
STGRAGE;o»’eoocooooeoaecooe’eonogogceoecooconcc.aeauoeoono.ono-cccn.oo-ooooo

URBAN COMPLEXESoooooooooooobeocoot;sooo,oeoooo.ooo.n.ocoonaoooooeoeoooao.oe
IRAQ~- .

MILITARY INSTALLATIONS .o oococcoocccasnocsecosooseosoessooosoenssessssssse
ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS c o 00 eo0eocooceoooscesessccosnsoseasososocnssesssss

STGRAGEoooeo.e‘ooo.oeoooocoo.oco.ooeoooocooaoo.ooeooo-ococooooaoa.oo‘oeoc

”ISCELLANEOUSG»OOBccecooeoooooocono-oocoooaoeooooooooocooocoevoooe-oocooco

NORTH,KOREA—'
MILITARY .Y'INSTAL':ATID_NS“:oaao‘o.ooocoooooco.ocoooaoooocoo-oooooooeooo-oeoooo

\'

TOP SECRET

33
33

" 35

36
36

© 36




TOP SECRET
C N

TABLE OF - TS (CONTINUED}

MONGOLIA-
INDUSTRYODOGOoeo.eoo.nooo.-oOnae'euaaoeoo.oonaooaooooeooooooeoooco'oooo.l
. POLAND-

HI‘L‘TARV -'lNSTALLATIDNSB0.0000DDOBDGQBBQQBIDQOQQB.QOQQOOOOODO0006000000000
URBAN ‘COMPLEXESOOOGBODGG.QOﬁd’oobﬂo0000000000..000000009000500000900000000

RUMANIA-

AiR”INSTALLATIQNSDooeeooooooaooooooooooooonvoeoenonoa..caooeooaoaanooooeo
HILITARY‘INS?ALLAT!DNSeocQooceecooenu;oceoneenoenooooooaoooooenenoooosoo-

URBAN' CONPLEXESO0000.000.000O00090000060000000'000OOQODQQODOBGQOOODBQGB‘OB
NORTH: VIETNAM-=

BAS!C SERVICESoooocoooonoooooeooooaooo;oooooo.ooooaoicc;;eoeoeeeoaooeooo}

INDEXQQ-nocooeocoo‘coooooooeooooooooooocechoooonu.oaneen-o.ooooonooooooooonc.

VI

i
um
15

e

e
o
<

l
PAGE

© 37

- 37

.38

38

238"

39

TOP SECRET




25X%1
Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6

K

Next 5 Page(s) In Document Denied

Q“’q

Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6




AWMUV e v, A wiviurae)

25X1.

TOP SECRET
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
“USSR=
-= MISSILES --
o 25X1
YEDROVO ICBM _COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY - 57S1N 23348E |B154 72-A5
25X 1
YEDROVO ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT - S752N #3339 |B154 72-A3
| | . A5¥1
YOSHKAR-OLA 1CBM :COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY 5633N B4801E |@155 15-D7
: A5X 1
NOVOSIBIRSK ICBM COMPLEX SUPPORT FAC 5515N B8259E |B162 7-Y6
| 245X 1
OMSK 1CBM COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY . S584N P7331E 8163 5-15
. ) . 45¥1
OMSK (ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT 5585N B733SE |£163 5-T2
45X 1
UZHGOROD MRBM LAUNCH SITE 4833N 22213E | @232 282-8
| | . gsx1
 TYURATAM POSSIBLE SUPPORT -AREA | 4559N P63BBE |B246 6-M
45X1
BALAXIAVA CRUISE-MISSILE TEST SITE 462N 83332F | @258 a-a
| | a5X1
SEVERODVINSK ‘SA-3 SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY 6436N 93949E | 8892 7-61
45%X1

1 ' TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

7t 2 1AW

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

. BE NPIC
SEVERODVINSK .SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 1 6437N D3949E |B092 7-6
LIEPAJA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 5631N P2186E |8152 3-0
MOSKVA SAM SITE E32-1 5615N 83637E |#154 98-1

I » |
MOSKVA ‘SAM SITE E33-1 S620N B3648E |0154 98-y
MOSKVA SAM SITE E34-1. 5624N 23780E [B154 98-K
' | |
GORKIY SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 1 5619N P4344E |09154 13-R
KRASNOYARSK 'SAM - SUPPORT -FACILITY .1 5609N £9321E |#159 3-A
OMSK 'SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY _ 5459N B7332E |@163 "5-§
KYSHTYM :SAM {SUPPORT FACILITY - 5538N B6036E |B164 36-E
PRUZHANY SAM . SUPPORT FACILITY 5216N D2420E |0168 61-F

TOP SECRET




AMMIUVEU O | wiviw/pw)

TOP SECRET

1)

. .

Torget Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE ~ | NPIC
PTTRDPAVLBVSKfSAMeSUPPORT FACILIT1 5304N 15850E |0194 12-0 ;
PTTRQPAVLovsx.sa—a SAM_ASSEMBLY FACILITY 5304N 15858E |0194 12-D1 |
IRKUTSK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 1. 5224N 19359 | 8200 4P |
CHEREMKHOVO SAM SITE B18-2 5250N 10307 | 8280 3-D |
ANGARSK :SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY 5233N 19403E | 0200 1-C |
KHADABULAK SAM SITE A27-2 5043N 11684E | 0202 6-8 |
BIROBIDZHAN SAM_ SUPPDRT FACILITY 4843N 13258E | 9283 6-D
KTABAROVSKTSAM SUPPOR¥;FACXLITle 4822N 13509 | 9284 7-¥ |
KOMSOMOLSK SAM_SUPPORT FACILITY . 5033N 13653E | 0204 13-4 |
LTGANSKSAMISUPRDRT:FACIleYJ 4832N §3910E | 0234 4T-E |
RURSK (SAN 'SUPPORT FACILITY 5145N B3618E | B234 23-d
VﬁLGbGRAﬁ SAM SUPPORT FACiLTT%I 4852N 04438E | 8235 16-N

5¥1
5¥1

5X1

451

5X1

5X1

5X1

5X1

45¥1

5X1

TOP SECRET

N

X1




wivipeaaoiw ) ) wiviw/aw;

TOP SECRET

- Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC 5E NPIC 1'
TYURATAM MSL TEST CENTIER SAM SUPPORT FAC 4553N B6325E | #2456 26 .

SEVASTOPOL SAM SUPPORT. FAQLTITY. " 4434N $3332E |9250 62-4 EJI
KISHINEV SAM SUPPDRT FACILITY . 4657N B2852E |8258 39-C 54'
NIKOLAYE supp 4659N #3209 (8250 46-J 5A'
BARANO-ORENBURGSKOYE SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4427N 13122E 2282 4—C qﬂ'

VLADIVOSTOK SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 1 4381N 13147E |9291 Ces-1 |

| |
VLADIVOSTOK .SAM SUPPORT -FACILITY .2 430@N 132256 |@291 56 5x'
OLGA SAM SUPPORT FACILITY 4346N 13519 |@291 24-D 5;1/

TASHKENT SAM . SUPPORT FACILITY 4128N 06924E |0328 27-K r£1

| | D
KIZYL-ARVAT SAM SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 3857N P5618E |0338 11-8 5,!

| | . i R PoxX
- o P -__/4 o o .
PETROPAVLOVSK. CRUISE-MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 2 5256N 15858E |6194 12-11 | @

[ | " 1
SEVASTOPOL CRUISE=MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 1. 4439N .B3334E 8250 - 62-R '
| | . - o 25X

TOP SECRET

2%




AMMIUVEU v, A wiviw/av;

s * TOP SECRET

- 28%1
TOP SECRET
T.arget Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
STVASTDPOL’PROB CRUISE-MISSILE LCH SITE 2. 4443N B3333E | 0250 62-T poxl
R . P5X1
DUNAY PROBABLE CRUISE-MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 4252N 13219€ |©8291 4—F
| | . b5x1
LIEPAJA MISSILE-ASSOCIATED FACILITIES 5635N B2114E |#152 3-y
—= AIR -INSTALLATIONS —-.
PETROPAVLOVSK/BUKHTA TARYA SEAPLANE STN 5254N 15836E |9194 11-W
R . P5xX1
PETROPAVLOVSK/OZERD KHALAKTYRKA SEAPLANE 5382N 15848F | 0194 11-8
| | : p5xl
VLADIVOSTOK/BUKHTA PATROKL SEAPLANE STN 4384N 13157E | 8291 48-C1
| | : D531
UELKAL ‘AIRFIELD : - 6531N 17918W | 9875 19
| . P51
LIEPAJA AIRFIELD ‘EAST 5631N B2186E | 4152 3-L
. \ 25X 1
 JELGAVA :AIRFEELD 5648N 82341E | 153 22-8
g 25X1
OMSK AIRFIELD 5457N 27321E | 2163 5—H
2 5% 1
KOBRIN- AIRFIELD 5214N P2422E | 0168 34
25X 1
$5X1




AMMIUVeU )

TOP SECRET

25%]

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

GRODNO AIRFIELD SOUTHEAST . 5336N 02401E 0168 = r;;LA :
UZﬂQQﬂQQ.AlBﬁlﬁLD________1 4838N P2216E |P232 282~A )
K1ROVOGRAD AIRFIELD | 4832N #3217E |2233 28-C

LUGANSK AIRFIELD SOUTH 4826N $3923E |@234 47-K |
LUGANSK "AIRFIELD SOUTHWEST - 4829N 03908E |P234 41-L
LUGANSK AIRFIELD | 4836N 03917E |0234 47-4 |
KURSK ‘AIRFIELD SOUTH 5139N B3611E |9234 23-p |
KURSK AIRFIELD | ' 5144N @3688E |0234 23-L |
KAPUSTIN YAR AIRFIELD ‘ 484BN D4544E | 8235 9-a |
EMBA AIRFIELD 4844N @5802E | 0236 22-A
OSTROY VO7R07HDENIYA AIRETELD 4588N B5914E | 8246 7-C

ANAPA/OLKHOVKA AIRFIELD 450BN @3720E |9249 71-C

[N

w

w o, o o By w o0 o oo
> > > 2< b 59 P

o

w

TOP SECRET

Ny

vl

-

>

C. ...

T
.

[
L]

-l

=




i ~ > P R N [ e e e S 25(’1
. TOP SECRET “
Target Numbers
. Target Coordinates WAC
I BE NPIC
TAGANRDG/KHRLSTOF 2 4T11N §3843E |2249 38 1
l | BARAND-ORENBURGSKOYE AIREIELD 4419N 13122E |@282 s |
l OCHAMCHIRE AIRFIELD ' | 4245N D4131E (8324 n-c |
A 45X
l KUTAISIAIRFIELD | o 4216N B4248E |9324 7-6 )
L5X
' LENINAKAN- AIRFIELD ‘ | 4945N B4351E @325 | 34-F
45¥1
l Almmmmmn ' 4123N 94329 |8325 o3 [
KURGAN-TYUBE ‘AIRFIELD , 3752N 86850E |B336 17-C
l | : 15x1
GORKIY/STRIGIND AIRFIELD , 5613N 04347E |@154 13-6
. . . 25¥1
l KOMSOMOLSK AIRFIELD :SOUTH 5024N 13656E |0204 13-F |
f§ | SIAULIAI ASM FACILITY 5554N §2328E |8168 - 65-A1
‘ 45X1
) 25¥[
l ; TOP SECRET




Mt > = YT A D e i 53]
TOP SECRET %%i
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers }
BE [ NPIC 5'l
—~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —-- }é'
KHABARGVSK 'NVL BASE AND SHPYD AMURFLOT 4834N 135082E |0204 7-F 8
P5X1
PROMYSLOVKA PROB NAVAL .SUPPORT FACILITY 4258N 13224E |9291 66 '
P5X1
VLADIVOSTOK NAVAL BASE NOVIK BAY 4301N 13151E (8291 48-K .
| boxl
VLADIVOSTOK NAVAL BASE BUKHTA PARIS 4391N 13155E |8291 48-M l
| | : DE5XT
VLADIMIR TORPEDO BOAT :BASE ‘ 4353N 13531E |8291 46-A '
OCHAMCHIRE NAVAL BASE 4244N 04125E (8324 | 11-A V'
LIEPAJA- ARMY BARRACKS AL 2 A 5631N #2100E |8152. 3-Q ;
| | I |
LIEPAJA BARRACKS/STORAGE AREA 5632N P2100E |9152 3-M
| | e 8
PETROPAVLOVSK MILITARY INSTALLATION S388N 1SB58E |P194 11-M
| . :5x.
PETROPAVLOVSK HQ 220 MTZ RIFLE DIVISICN 53@3N 15853E |#194 11-L
| | 25:{i
2544,
. TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers

BE NPIC
PETROPAVLOVSK ARMY BARRACKS WEST AL 28 53B5N 15840E |P194 11-p 42§1
PETROPAVLOVSK IRAINING AREA TA 1 5387N 15854E |8194 1-N |
KTABAROVSK ARMY BARRACKS CENTRAL AL 1 4828N 13585E |0284 -2 |
YAVOROV . MANEUVER -AREA NAGEROV - SOB5N 82335E (9232 a1 |
KURSK_ARMY BARRACKS RIVER SEYM . 5142N $3619E |8234 | 23-p |
V?LGGGRAD.MltlTARY-COMPLEX 4845N B4430E |B235 te-m |
VOLGOGRAD ARMY BARRACKS NORTH AL 8 4846N D4433E |@235 16-0 |
erAsroédL‘TRAINING AREA'SfurnuEsr, 4434N 03329 (8250 62-x1|
STVAsroéoL.sreRAsE AREAS | 4435N #3331E |p258 62-91 |
SERGEYEVKA TRAINING AREA SOUTHWEST TA 1. 4416N 13138E |9282 LCI
s Yi MY KS- AL 1 4419N 13148E |9282 Te-a |
P?GRANiCHNYY‘ARMY BARRACKSlNDRTH AL 1 4426N 13123E (@282 L]

TOP SECRET

3x1




[§55)
[Cagl
o
-

TOP SECRET
Target Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC
. BE | NPIC
KHOROL ARMY BARRACKS Al 1 4426N 13285 |8282 15-B
IMAN ARMY BARRACKS 4555N 13343E |0282 11-B2
VLADIVOSTOK POSSIBLE AIR TRAINING CENTER 4388N 13157 |0291 48-W
KUTAISI ARMY BARRACKS NOVYY MOST 4215N B4242E (0324 7-D2
KURGAN—-TYUBE HYDRD POWERPLANT 3743N @6851E |8336 17-0
MARY MILITARY TRAINING AREA 3726N B6142E |B337 6-L
MARY ARMY BARRACKS NORTH AL & 3736N 86151E |8337 6-J1
MARY MILITARY INSTALLATION 3739N 86158 (@337 6-C2
KI1ZYL-ARVAT ARMY .BARRACKS SOUTH AL 3 3858N 05614E |@338 11-D
KUSHKA BARRACKS COMPLEX AND TRAINING AREA 3515N 06220 |9438 1
LIEPAJA ARMY .DEPOT 5633N B2183E |B152 3-G

>

]
z S
D K — X < N 25 , _ < S Pl

t
9]

i-ﬁ

.
w
¢
-l .

TOP SECRET




AMMIOVCU ) a wiviw/aw; A 90 L £ 0 5 £ 2 R

i 25%1
l TOP SECRET
Target Coordinates WAC Torget Numbers
. . BE NPIC
DTSK ‘SSM_STORAGE SITE | 5457N @7328E |0163 5-AL|
l | KHADABULAK AMMUNITION DEPOT :BYRKA SOUTH 5043N 11556€ |08282 4-a 4701
424
. KOMSOMOLSK .SUPPLY DEPQT :SQUTHWEST : S832N 13656E |0284 22-8
A A5X1
l KQMSOMOLSK SUPPLY DEPOT CENTRAL 1 5834N 13700E |B204 13-22
l‘ KOMSOMOLSK SUPPLY DEPQT CENTRAL 2 5834N 13761E |0204 13-23
) 45X1
l 5X1
SEVASTOPOL NAVAL AMMO .STOR NORTHEAST PUG %439N B83337€ | 0259 62-P
l , 45%1
IMAN MILITARY STORAGE DEPOT . » 4554N 13349E | 98282 11-6
l | | 45X1
IM|_AN DEPOT ' | ' 4556N 13343E | 9282 11-83|
. 40
l DUNAY NVL :TPDO & MINE STOR KONYUSHKOVA BAY 4251N 13221E | 2291  4-8
25X1
| : .
W | v0LADIVOSTOK AIR FORCE DEPOT 1 PUG 4382N 13149E | 8291 48-L
: 3521
'l VLADIVOSTOK AMMUNITION DEPOT EAST 43P8N 13202E | 8291 | 48-2
| 25X1
i
29x1
1. : TOP SECRET
A1 11




AMMTOUVEU , ClodoT wigge O VOUZUUTOUUUT-U 25}{;

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC ]

[+
m
z
3
o

By

5

>

MCZDOK 'AMMUNITION. DEPOT 4344N B4432E (8325 49-D

L3
[}
5
=

8]
P LN

-=‘ELECTRONICSICdMMUNICA?IGNS %*

KAPUSTIN YAR MSL TEST :.CTR ELECTRONICS FAC 4841N 84543E |8235 1o-u |
5%
EMBA MTC INSTRUMENTATION PATTERN 4833N 85882E |9236 22-N

: 25%

TTURATAM INSTRUMENTATION FAC|ILIT‘I 4655N B6325E [0246 6-A ZBX'

45X

T?llKSI SUSPECT TROPOSCATTER FAC]LIlTY . T137N 12844E |0968 6-8 =
: ~ 453

TIKSI HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 7138N 12837€ |0068 6-C | o
5%

£ |

|

TOP SECRET mi

12 ‘




Target Coordinates WAC Bé A '"N'P’lc
TIKSI COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVING ‘FACILITY 7139N 12841E |@068 60 |
SEVERODVINSK HE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 6429N B3939E |2892 | 7-4 iiii
RISTI HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5904N B2483E (9153 1348 |
S?LNECHNOGQRSK HF:QQHHQN[CAIIQNT FACILITY 5612N 03652E |B154 s7-C |
GORKIY VLF <FACILITY KUDMA 5610N 84357E 8154 | 13-t |
. 45%
GJDDNO~HFuCOMMUNICATIONS|FAC!L¥TY 5336N P2403E |#168 22-a1|
PETROPAVLOVSK ‘HE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5384N 15836E |0194 12-c1|
PEIROPAVLOVSK COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5316N 15829E |9194 12-0 1
BIROBIDZHAN RADIO BROADCAST :STATION 4844N 13248E |0203 6k |
BiROB!DZHAN~HFVCOMNUNICATIONS FACILITY 4848N 13255E | 9283 6t |
KTA&ARDVSK%HF cunnuu:cAterS FACILITY 4828N 13514E (0204 vz |
i 52
25¥%

TOP SECRET

13




I—l T TOP SECRET| -
g Target Numbers |

Target Coordinates WAC oE I NPIC .

ﬁﬂwﬂm{&ﬁ FACILITY %830N 13507E | 8204 7-R1;§§.‘

KOMSOMOLSK ‘HE COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 5839N 13651E | 8204 22-C ﬂl

UZHGOROD HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4833N @2218E | @232 282-6 54'

457 |

KURSK _MICROWAVE FACILITY S146N @3688E | 8234 23—L125Xl

TYURATAM HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 3 4538N 06320E | 8246 36-A \; ‘

‘ i |

TYURATAM HE COMMUNICATIONS TSMIG FAC 4550N B6320E | 8246 6-1 Jy

'8

SEVASTOPOL HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4432N $3331E |8250 62—A245X\l'

SEVASTOPOL HF CURTAIN :ARRAY .COMMO FACILITY 4436N D3335E |0250 62-J225X!

SEVASTOPOL HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4441N ©3334E |8250 62-8125};!

NIKOLAYEV HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4703N 532125 | Qésa 46~5425%l

BARANO-ORENBURGSKOYE RAD*O RECEIVING STN ~ 4419N 13138E |9282 4-A125><=

TASHKENT HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 4120N 569255 8328 27'*‘125Xl

|

ZXl’

" TOP SECRET g




- Eae e

Target Coordinates WAC BE'"'W - '"N;'C

TASHKENT HF gguguu:ggxxﬂus FACILITY 4121N B6926E P328 27-w |
r?SHxENirkAoio.STATIDN. | 4123N 969286 328 28-a |
MARY COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 3732N P6143E %337- 6=l .
. : £ i : FACILITY 3937N 86557E (8337 14-B1 |
‘FAClLITYl 7143N 12848€ 8068 - 6-e 17

U?LkAL:fALL KING-AW RADAR .FACILITY 6531N 17918W [8075 19-8 |
LIEPAJA TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 562N B2101E 9152 “-a |
LIEPAJA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 5629N 82190E (9152 XN
LLEPAJA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 5634N 02115E |#152 -u |
vrmun;mm-_-wm_nmu_m 5916N 82412E (0153 (8670 o
GORKIY/SORMOVO RADAR: ASBLY £ TEST AREA S619N B4347E (0154 13-F1 |

TOP SECRET

15




©TOP SECRET| ' ml

2

roree Coordinates wac 5 e ,

OMSK_TALL KING=AD HEBQQMBIEBF RADAR FAC 5459N 67333E |B163 5-61 ZBX'
GRloDNO TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY . | 5337N 024826 5168 22-A2 Eiil
STAULIA] ATR WARNING RADAR EACYIITY 5557N Ezawé__ 0168 65-C1 25}{"
PETROPAVLOVSK TALL Kmswnumg] FACILITY . 5306N 15855E (9194 - 11-F2 z5><l
TAYIURKA AJR WARNING RADAR EACILITY | 5253N 103326 (6200 2-¢ ZSX'
MSOMOLSK DUAL TAIl KING-AW RANAR FAC 5024N 13655E ézm} 13-F1 |
KtlJRSK TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY S146N 83621F 8234 23-K1 25}%'
SARY=SHAGAN TALL KI FACILIFY 4624N D7250E |0245 49-81 25!
Kiacun AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY , 4446N 93332 (9256 34-A1 25X!
ZHARIXOVO ‘PROB TALL KING-AW RADAR FAC “436N 131436 282 124-A 252‘,
SPASSK-DAINTY ATR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 4435N 132588 @282 $8-a1 25:}
OSTROV: ASKOLD PROBABLE RADAR FACILITY v ’4'24'4N‘- 132206 p291 48=q1 25‘
i

. TOP SECRET i i




" TOP SECRET

17

Target Coordinates WAC LT T
BE NPIC
LENINAKAN AIR HARNING~RADTR FACILITY 4B45N D4350E @325 36-H 0
| o -
MOZDOK (AIR DEFENSE HQ RADAR FACILITY 4344N B4438E (9325 . 48-6 |
P o P,
KRASNOVODSK ‘AIR DEFENSE HQ RADAR FAC 481N B5302E 9326 2-h |
OTAR.I 4331N P7513E (9329 3-B1 |
25X1
MARY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 3737N P6154E [8337 . 6-AL |
i po
MARY AIR WARNING-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY ' 3739N P6150E (9337 . 6=c1 | .
KARSHI AW RADAR-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY 3858N B6548E (8337 30 |,
KIZYL-ARVAT ‘TALL KING=AD HQ FACILITY . 39P2N B5615E |@338 11-A1 |
OLGA: ELECTRONICS FACILITY 4351N 13529 |B291 . 24-H |
-~ INBUSTRY —-
ENGELS HELICOPTER ASSEMBLY .PLANT : 5128N 84610E (9235 . 6-A |
PALDISKI: PROB :SALT -WATER PROCESSING: PLANT - 5921N @2487E |#153 - 56-8 |
T S|




TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

[N
«m
- i .E§

BE | NPIC ’
DZERZHINSK CHEMICAL PLANT RULON 148 5616N #4338E |#154 12-g |25
: 25¥1
DROGOBYCH POTASSIUM FERTILIZER PLT STEBNIK 4921N P2330E (9232 36-A
25%1
PETROKREPOST ‘EXPLOSIVES PLANT MOROZOV 5959N @3180E (2153 156 l
257
DZERZHINSK INDUSTRIAL 'INSTALLATION 5617N 84336E |@154 12-6 ’
. . 25r 4
RETTIKHOVKA PROBABLE PROCESSING INDUSTRY . 4412N 13243E |9282 41-A l
| | 25
-~ BASIC .SERVICES -—-
VERKHNIY-TAGIL : THERMAL POWERPLANT :GRES 5722N @5957€ |9156 31 I
o o 25x1
. MOZDOK 'DAM 'AND: HYDRO. POWERPLANT - 4342N 04431E (8325 40~F
| | ' J‘
KARSHI RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER: POINT 3847N #6550E . 8337 3-8 :
| | ' - 25%1
—— PORTS AND HARBORS —= '
ZALIV VLADIMIRA PORT FACILITIES 4352N 13527€ |8291 51-A !
25
1l

TOP SECRET

18




19

TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC
BE NPIC
-- :STORAGE. - -
VASALEMMA EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 5914N 82410 |B153 - 86-8
. 35%1
VLADIVOSTOK 'EXPLOSIVE STORAGE 4307N 13159 8291 48-Y
' : 45X1
NOVOSIBIRSK STORAGE AREA 5513N 08381E (0162 7-11.
) 15%1
VINNITSA STORAGE AREA 4986N B2821E |8233 64—F
| {521
-~ URBAN COMPLEXES —= -
SEVERODVINSK- COMPLEX 6434N 83950E (0892 1 e
| ' 451
LIEPAJA.COMPLEX 5632N #210PE (9152 | 3
| | qsx1
KLIN COMPLEX. 5620N #3644E '|B1564 ©27-A
| . ) ' q45%1
GORKIY COMPLEX 5616N D4355E (8154 13-
e : 45x1
NOVOSIBIRSK COMPLEX - 5582N B8256E (8162 | 7
B "- - 45X1
OMSK COMPLEX S588N 97323E (0163 5
- o 45x1
25X




Y 25%
TOP SECRET §
- rorgerNTmTET—— | i
,‘ Target Coordinates WAC = [ wric .
KTS"TYH,,CQMPLFX | 5543N B6833E | B164 | 12 ;;l
GRODNO. COMPLEX _ 5341N 92350€ | 0168 22 ml
PETROPAVLOVSK COMPLEX | 531N 15842E | 6194 | 11 5x!’
ANGARSK COMPLEX . 523gN 18354E | 9200 1-6 W.
BIROBIDZHAN: COMPLEX -~ 4847N 13256E | 0203 6 Wl
PP,
BUAGOVE SHCHENSK S016N 12732E | 0203 8 W'
ZAVITINSK. COMPLEX _ | SO87N 12924E | 9293 31 5'
KHABAROVSK COMPLEX 4829N 13584E |0204 7 5x'
KOMSOMDI SK_COMPL FX : ‘ 5033N 13780E |9284 | 13 W.
UZHGOROD. COMPLEX 4838N 82216E |0232 2082 1 f
. : . 5%
] | g
DROGOBYCH: COMPLEX | 4921N 82338 |8232 36, .
K JROVOGRAD COMPLEX | 483PN #3215 (0233 28 o '
i
TOP SECRET B |
20 ,




LI T T 2 2 T IS U T U T VOO ot

TOP SECRET
Target Toordinates WAC ]

BE NPIC
ZTITDMIR COMPLEX | 5015N B2848E (0233 67-E ffii
LUGANSK :COMPLEX | 4834N £3920E |9234 LA
KURSK ‘COMPIEX 5144N @3611E (8234 - 23 |
KRASNOARMEY SK- COMPLEX - 483N B4432E [0235 . o
VOLGOGRAD: COMPLEX 4842N B4430E - |B235 | 16 dos1

4 4s:

VOLZHSKIY COMPLEX 4849N D4446E (D235 26-8 |
KZYL~ORDA. COMPLEX | 4450N B6530E |B246 5 »

BTRDYANSKcCGMPtéX | 4645N D3647E -|B249 29
. £ . 5X1
T?GANROG COMPLEX | 4713N-§3855§~'3249 37 .
SEVASTOPOL :COMPLEX | 4436N 83331E |0250 62 -
NIKOLAYEV. COMPLEX | 4658N 93200€ |8256.- 46 .

Krsuxnev COMPLEX | 4702N 02849E (@258 39
P5X1
25¥]l

TOP SECRET

21




| TOP SECRET 25Xi
Target Numbers B e
Target Coordinates WAC

B} BE | NPIC \
SPASSK~DALNIY .COMPLEX 4437N 13248E (@282 48 25X|
| | ‘ Asx1
VL ' ‘COMPL 4387TN 13154E |8291 48 '
25X
ARTEM COMPLEX 4321N 13210 (8291 1 l;
25X

LENINAKAN COMPLEX . 4@4TN 94351E | @325 34
: 25}:.,
NALCHIK COMPLEX 4329N §4337E |8325 42 ’
252(.

CHIRCHIK. COMPLEX 4130N B6935E |0328 10
25};"
NAMANGAN COMPLEX ) 4188N B7141E | 2328 21-A ‘
\ 25}{!
2591
TOP SECRET 1
22 '




, \

AMMIOVEU O Clodow wiwierae, )

TOP SECRET

2831

Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
-— MISCELLANEOUS —- .
TVAcaINsxAYA»sopr SEISMIC STATION 5317N 15850E (9194 27
A5%X1
~BULGARFA~
—— AIR-INSTALLATIONS --
RADOMIR /DOLNI RAKOVETS AIRFIELD 4226N B2258€ |#322 228 5%l
45X1
STANKE DIMITROV.AIRFIELD 4218N 02314 |8322 87-D
: . . . A5%X1
SLIVEN AIRFIELD 4239N B2621E |#322 83
| 451
-~ MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —=
STANKE DIMITROV 'ARMY. BARRACKS SOUTHEAST ‘1 . 4215N B2387E (8322 87-A
45X1
STANKE DIMITROV. AMMUNITION DEPOT 583 4214N 02386E |9322 87-C
: - 15X1
SLIVEN AMMUNITION DEPGT L 2 4239N B2618E (9322 . 82-B
| . ‘ 45%1
KTLAgggsgAn AMMUNITION DEPOT: ILCHOV BAIR 4315N B2655E °|@322 38
! . . a5%X1
—= URBAN: COMPLEXES == :
KOLAROVGRAD: COMPLEX 4316N- 82655E |9322 37-A
| 45x1

3. TOP SECRE

25%1




SNVIVIRwATA W v, a wiwiw/A; o e e i e e o e €

TOP SECRET

Target Numbers
BE NPIC

Target Coordinates WAC

~CHINA- .

== AIR.-INSTALLATIONS -=

PAO-TOU- AJREIELD 4@34N 11000 |9288 - 13-8

CHIN=HUA AIRFIELD ' 2985N 11948E (9493 - S-A

SHAN-TOU- AIRFIELD 2322N 11642E (9614 - 37-P

—— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —

- PAG-TOU MILITARY CAMP - | 4838N 10956E (9288 | 13-K
YAQ-CHIEN-HU=TUN MILITARY INSTALLATION 4134N 12339E (9299 112-D
HO=TIEN MILITARY- AREA ﬁ | 371LN 97947E |9335 | 1-8
SHIH-CHENG TAQ MILITARY INSTALLATION | 3932w 1230@é"p381’ : 168
NING-LU ‘PROBABLE BARRACKS AREA ' 2044N B94B9E 9437 | 5-C
HANG-CHOU ‘BARRACKS. AREA 2 3B14N 12885 B4s2 16-63
HANG=CHOU "ARMY BARRACKS WEST | 3015N 12803 [9492 - 55-A

24 TOP SECRET




AMMTOVOU v o viwiwsaw w

TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

HANG-CHOU BARRACKS: AREA -8

HANG~-CHCOU ARMY. BARRACKS: AREAS

SHANG-HAI MILITARY AREA.

SHANG-HAI MILITARY BKS TA-CHANG :AIRFIELD

T-LIANG . ARMY BARRACKS SOUTH 2

CHU~HAT POSSIBLE HEADQUARTERS AREA

SHAN-TOU ARMY BARRACKS FAST:

SHAN-TOU ‘ARMY BARRACKS AN-FOU SOUTHWEST
| |

PU-TOU-FOU ARMY .BARRACKS

CHAD-AN ARMY BARRACKS EAST .

LING-SHUI MILITARY TRAINING ‘AREA

TOP SECRET

25

BE NPIC
317N 12088E 2492 16~G8j§i1
3017N 12011E (8492 16-69
45%1
3188N 12134E 9492 28-Y1
- (5}{1
3119N 12123E 0492 28-H5
- 45%1
2447N 10308E (8496 29-C
_ 15%1
2217N 11334E [2614 48-B
. 45X1
2323N 11643E [B614 - 37-v3 |
2326N 11639E (8614 37-v2
15¥1
2338N 11646E [9614 - 37-v
25X1
2340N 11641E |B614 37-U7
. . 25X1
1823N 1B956E (9618 36-A
25X1
1828N 18958E [2618 - 2-8
25X1
2541




PDTovVeU v,

TOP SECRET

Target

D

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

L1ﬁﬁ:ﬁﬂ!l;£ﬂ§§lﬁiﬁ;ﬁlkli;ﬁY?BARRACKS AREA 1831N 11882E (8618 - . N:ip ,
PEﬂ:i_l_AﬂMuﬂlllﬂﬁ_nzn_zjfNvNIu+LU—Puasu 4124N 12339E (8298 : 112-8 2(
TIEN-NIU-PAG-TZU 'SUPPLY DEPOT NORTHEAST: 4133N 12345€ [9290 - 112-C
SHANG-HAT STORAGE DEPGT ; 3118N 12122€ (8492 . 28-us
CHANG-SHA MUNITIONS STORAGE SITE 2883N 11258E |9494 - -1
.Lu:inuN;LﬂASIAL;DEEENﬁE_SLIE_] 3843N 12188 [9381 . 53-n |
-~ .ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —= -
HA~ERH-PIN RADIO COMMUNICATIONS STATION 4541N 12648E - (9283 42-6
LEI-YANG AIRFIELD RADAR SITE 2635N 11253 (9497 20-8
SHAN=TOU RADAR STTE 2323N 11643E (9614 37-v .
2326N 11638E - [B614 | 37-X1
LING=SHUI RADAR SITE 1623N 118936 [p618 2-6

T
pac

[5]

&3]
<

[53]
S w3 >3 o 3
- T O G O & - e

T
<

[8]
o

[53)
o

T
<

&)
<

26

TOP SECRET

\S3
!

I

[)
3
- .Gl . S e




Gl &b ==

Targef Numbers
Target Coordinates WAC —

BE NPIC

PEI~CHING THICK EIGHT HE/DE SITES 3944N 11627E (9381 47-A |
-= INDUSTRY -=

.- 45¥1
PEI-CHING COKE AND CHEMICALS PLANT - 3951N 11631E [9381 . 50-21 |
HA-ERH-PIN ALUMINUM ‘ROLLING: PLANT 4537N 12638E (0283 42-Q |,
HA-ERH-PIN MUNITIONS & i PLANT 4541N 12648E |@283 42-R1 |
HA-ERH-PIN INDUSTRIAL:INSTALLATEON 4542N 12650 (283 42-1 |
PAQ-TOU IRON 'AND STEEL P1ANT ‘KUN-TU=LUN 4839N 18947E [8288 - 13 - |
PAD-TOU ALUMINUM PLANI. 4934N 11809E |8288 ° 13-p .,
ST1ﬂ:ﬂﬂAlzlzu;LﬂAL_ﬂluxus_nREAs 4048N 11018E |[g288 24 51
PE1:nuLNQ;EQSSLBLE;ARSENAL;JhTH ‘ 3957N 11624E 8381 50-N |,
CHANG-SHA NF METALS CONCENTRATION PLANT 2812N 11308E 9494 1-6 boyy
KUEI-YANG CEMENT PLANT 3 2631N 1B642E -[B496 18-91 |
2511

27

‘TOP SECRET




TOP SECRET
Target Numbers
. Target Coordinates WAC
R BE NPIC
== BASIC SERVICES ——

. . : - . 45X1
HA-ERH-PIN HEAT AND THERMAL :POWERPLANT - 4542N 12641E |@283 42-R /|
HA—ERH-PIN AL 4544N 12638E (0283 42-5 ZSX'
PAG-TOU ‘THERMAL : PONERPL gh]r 2 4D4ON 18954E |8288 - 13-61 ,5}'
- PAO-TOU 'THERMAL :POWERPLANT 3 4834N 11081E |9288 13-k |
KUN-MING TPP YANG-TSUNG HAI 2458N 183B1E [9496 23-C_ !
KUEI-YANG THERMAL POWERPLANT 2632N 10641E  [B496 19-J 5‘/1'
PING=HSIANG RAILROAD: CLASSTFICATION YARDS 2285N 18644E |B616 9-F ;X!
- PORTS AND HARBORS —- . o l
SHAN=TOU PORT FACILITIES 2321N 11642E @614, 37-T1 45x'
CHAN-CHIANG: PORT FACILITIES 2111IN 11423€ [9615 1-8 - 54
=~ STORAGE. —= . - . l
YANG=LIN. POL STORAGE NORTH UG 2513N 10388E [0496 17-A A

25
N TOP SECRET i




'l - &=

DPTOY

- 2531
TOP SECRET
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
—~ URBAN. COMPLEXES ——
HA-ERH-PIN COMPLEX | 4545N 12639€ 8283 42 45x%1
45X1
PAO-TOU ‘COMPLEX 4836N 11P61E |9288 - 13-C
45X1
LU-SHUN. COMPLEX 3848N 12116E 9381 . 53
| | 45%1
CTANQ—SHA.CDMPLEX | 2812N 11258E 9494 . T
.A—CUBA+,
-~ MISSILES ——
SANTIAGG DE SAM ASSEMBLY AREA 28084N B7553W |6585 76-p )
: . ) 45X
SANTIAGO. DE CUBA SAM SITE A23-2 1959N 875504 [0647 - 24—C
. 25X1
SANTIAGD SAM TRAINING AREA 1958N B7751W |8647 24-D
| : : : 15x1
-~ AIR -INSTALLATIONS —=
CAIBARIEN AIRFIELD 2238N 07928W |9586 26
| | . 25%1
ANTONIO :MAGED AIRFIELD 1958N. B7550W (8647 9
- ’ 25%1
25¥1

29

TOP SECRET




30 -

TOP SECRET

[
o
h

| TOP SECRET ?@'
Target Numbers ]
Target Coordinates WAC
3 BE NPIC
-—— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS —— l
. . _ = . 245X 1
LA QUINTA MILITARY CAMD 2082N 07551W . 8585 76—N125K.
~— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS —— - =

LW_S.D_CAﬁA_L.Q.ﬁ_s.LﬂLLﬁADAB_lsnE 1958N 875520 (8647 | 24-F !

2(5%
-- PORTS AND HARBORS —- l
CAIBARIEN PORT 2231N 07928W (2586 26-A l

. 2|5%

“~CZECHOSLOVAKIA-

-~ AIR “INSTALLATIONS —- l
CHEB/HORNI -DVORY AIRFIELD S@04N P1224E |D231 3g-A '
. 25%

HOLESOV_AIRFIELD 4918N 01733E (9232 54-A
2153
i |
—= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ——
CESKE -BUDEJOVICE MILITARY INSTALLATION 4859N B1428E |8231 29-8 l
. 2531
~Z INDUSTRY —= - =
OTROKOVICE AIRFRAME PLANT :MORAVAN 4912N B1732E |@232 - 131-A
25xl
'




s R Em

APProved O nelcdac JUO/U V. A= A R i By A VAV Ay A A B A wA WA, -
TOP SECRET
Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
—= STORAGE —=
CESKE BUDFEJOVIGE: EXPLOSIVES STORAGE 4859N Z1428F p231 29-D eyl
—- URBAN COMPLEXES == -
CESKE ‘BUDEJOVICE COMPLEX 4859N P1428E P23l 29 [
AS. COMPLEX 5813N #1211E P23} 8 -
5%
=EGYPT~ .
-~ AIR-INSTALLATIONS —= -

JABAL HAMZI AIRFIELD 3B18N B304TE  [B44T - 39-4

25%X1
~— STORAGE —
AL_MANSURIYAH STORAGE AREA 3609N 03@58E F447f 2-84 |
- A
2pX1
2541
31 . TOP SECRET




25X1
Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6

K

<z°°

Approved For Release 2006/05/10 : CIA-RDP03T02227R000200180001-6




R I .

!

“TOP SECRET

Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
BE NPIC
~HUNGARY~
-~ INDUSTRY —--
FUZEQ CHEMICAL ‘£ EXPIOSIVES PLT. NITROKEMIA 4785N P18B2E |9252 3
-=. PORTS- AND HARBORS —- .
S.ﬂEﬂK;EQBI;EAQlLlllfs_LAKE;ﬂAﬁAIGN' 4655N D1802E 8252 68-D
~INDONESIA- -
-- MISSILES. --
DJAKARTA MSL -SUPPDRT HAL IM PERDANAKUSUMA 26155 18653 |#982 1-8
DJAKARTA SAM SUPPDRT- PONDOKGEDE B617S 10654E 9982 33-5
—— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS ——
DJAKARTA ARMY BARRACKS SSE TJILILITAN 26155 18654E |9982 33-6
BAMBURAMNGAN ARMY ‘BARRACKS 8617S 18648E (8982 B4—A
DJAGAKERSA ARMY BARRACKS B618S 18651F @982 84—C
RAWABADAK MILITARY COMPLEX ' 2621S 10649E |B982 84-8

45%1

45%1

45%1

45%1

45X1

45X1

3 | | TOP SECRET




AMMIOVeU v - OUOUTO

TOP SECRET

Target Numbers

Target Coordinates WAC
BE | NPIC

TJIB R 26285 10651E |2982 96-A
BQQQ&;Aﬁﬂi;ﬂABkAnxs________1 96325 10649E |2982 18-
BOGOR POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA #6355 18646E |8982 16-B
SURABAJA MILITARY INSTALLATION SOUTH B718S 11244E |@983 5-1
TANDJUNGPRIOK :VEHICLE ‘DEPOT #6865 1P654E 0982 34-E
DJAKARTA AMMUNITION STORAGE AREA - 8614S 10651E |0982 33-F .
-= BASIC SERVICES. —=

DJAKARTA DIESEL POWER PLANT KARET 26125 10648E /0982 33-K
—— STORAGE. —=

DJAKARTA PET STORAGE .TANDJUNGPRIOK GROUP - 6865 10654E 8982 34-C
-~ {URBAN :COMPLEXES == -

80508 CoMPLEX 25365 186%7E .2982 18-0

>R

NSO
[€1]
5
. .

[} [N
g

o
5

w
- < <
Wl N B T Il I @ I -

w
<t

5
s

o
o

ol
<

w
5

D TOP SECRET

2544




l | TOP SECRET
l Target Coordinates WAC Target Numbers
"IRAQ" BE NPIC
l -— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --
AL MAWSIL MILITARY CAMP 3616N 94309E (9348 1 )
| | 28X
I AL _MA : ’ LANI 3619N 84308E (6340 1-p 21
l AL BASRAH MILITARY CAMP 3024N B4T38E |P445 1 |
l AL_BASRA : . YBAH 3926N B4T4LE 445 . 3-8 |
l AL_MAWSIL AMMUNITION DEPOT 3618N B4308E (8348 -c |
' ASH SHUAYBAH VEHICLE PARK . 3024N B4T38E |B445 1-C
| | : oo 2%l
l AL BASRAH MIL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & STG 3P25N B4THIE |0445 3-A
25X1
—— ELECTRONICS/COMMUNICATIONS ——
I AL ‘MAWSIL AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 3616N 94398E |0348 1-6
251
! =3 - . _ 3256N B3944E |B4zT 22-B
| 2pX1
. 25X]|
I TOP SECRET




Target

Coordinates

WAC

Target Numbers

BE

NPIC

-— STORAGE -=

AZ_ZUBAYR EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

ASH SHUAYBAH EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AREA

AL BASRAH' EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

-= MISCELLANEQUS. -~

AL MAWSIL GOVERNMENT CONTROL .CENTER

~NORTH KOREA- .

—— MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --

AEPO-RI ‘MILITARY AREAS
I I

KAN-CHON ARMY BARRACKS KOCHONG=NI

KUMAM=GOL :MILITARY- AREAS

KAESONG MILITARY .CAMP ¢

SOWON-DONG -BARRACKS & HQ 8TH INFANTRY DIV

3925N

3828N

3028N-

3620N

3748N

3749N

3752N

3754N

375N

3804N

B4741€

#4738E

24T38E

24308E

12636E

12636E

12637E

1

12638E

12627k

12644E

8445 |

P445

B445

2340

2388

@380
2389

2388

2384

#3890

1-D

98-A

98-6

35-G

42-D

I
«m
Wi

NN :
[$3)
< 4
AN T S EE N N N G B N

(S )
w w
> X

o
a
e

[$))
>

S
o
>3

N3]
(5]
i

P5X

T
o
>

T
>4

TOP SECRET

36

]
w3

T~
o
>




_PPTovey U clcd (=] U0V UL B I e e e e e e e e e e e e B e =
' TOP SECRET
Target Numbers
Target : Coordinates WAC
l BE | NPIC I
SOKCHON~NI BK HO ¢ INFANTRY DIV 3814N 12635E |£388 21-A AzAi
. , 45%
l SAMGORI ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA - 3833N 12648E |0380 | 48-G
S v ds5x1
I CHUYON-NI ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA 3837N 12634E | 0380 48-A
. 45X1
. CHIHA—RI ARMY BARRACKS AREAS 3838N 12644E |2380 48-D
45%1
l MAYU-DONG STORAGE DEPOT . _ 3835N 12638E |P380 48-8
- 45x1
—~MONGOLIA-
l -— INDUSTRY ——
' BURHANIE INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX 4917N 10556E |0241 % |
' —POLAND—
-- MILITARY. INSTALLATIONS —-
' CHELM .ARMY BARRACKS 1 5188N- 82326E |©8232 26-E
45%¥1
B —— _URBAN COMPLEXES —-
opl_m_g COMPLEX . 5948N B175TE | 8232 128
- 45X1
[l
I a7 TOP SECRET




ToveU v 2 OO

TOP SECRET

Target

Coordinates

WAC

Torget Numbers

BE NPIC
—~RUMANI A-
-~ AIR -INSTALLATIONS ——
LUGOJ AIRFIELD 4541N B2156E |8251 215-D
~= MILITARY INSTALLATIONS --
LUGDJ ARMY BARRACKS NORTH 1 4542N B2154E |B251 215
LIPOVA MILITARY BARRACKS AND TRAINING AREA 46B4N B2141E | 8251 138-A
-~ URBAN COMPLEXES —-—
IASI COMPLEX 4718N 8273SE |0258 38
LUGOJ COMPLEX 4541N B2154E |8251 215-E
g
ORADEA COMPLEX 4703N §2156E |@251 81
—NORTH VIETNAM-
—- BASIC SERVICES -—
LANG GIAI RAILROAD YARD 2142N 18648E |0616 223

w
e

wl
>
s EE N S EE aa

L

TOP SECRET

38

(@2
<

.




1 TOP SECRET oxd
l INDEX PAGE
l ~USSR-
AKHALKALAKI ‘AIRFIELD 7
I - ANAPA/OLKHOVKA AIRFIELD © 6
ANGARSK . :COMPLEX . 20
ANGARSK :SAM .SUPPORT ‘FACILITY . 3
ARTEM :COMPLEX , 22
I AVACHINSKAYA -SOPKA SEISMIC STATION ' 23 -
BALAKLAVA CRUISE-MISSILE TEST SITE ) 1
BARANO-ORENBURGSKOYE AIRFIELD . 7
' BARANO-ORENBURGSKOYE RADIO RECEIVING STN 14
BARANO~ORENBURGSKOYE SAM 'SUPPORT FACILITY . 4
BERDYANSK COMPLEX 21
BIROBIDZHAN. COMPLEX 2P
l BIROBIDZHAN. HF iCOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 13
BIROBIDZHAN RADIO. BROADCAST STATION 13
BIROBIDZHAN SAM.SUPPORT FACILITY 3
' BLAGOVESHCHENSK COMPLEX 20
| 22 25%1
REMF g = .3
I CHIRCHIK..COMPLEX 22
| 22 25%X1
TEX 29
DROGDBYCH POTASSIUM FERTILIZER: PLT STEBNIK 18
' DUNAY NVL ‘TPDO. & MINE STOR KONYUSHKOVA BAY 11
DUNAY PROBABLE .CRUISE-MISSILE. LAUNCH SITE 5
DZERZHINSK -CHEMICAL PLANT ‘RULON 148 18
[ DZERZHINSK INDUSTRIAL :INSTALLATION 18
| EMBA AIRFIELD. 6
EMBA MTC INSTRUMENTATION PATTERN 12
ENGELS HELICOPTER ASSEMBLY PLANT 17
' GORKIY. COMPLEX 19
GORKIY SAM :SUPPORT ‘FACILITY 1 2
39 231
I . TOP SECRE




49

TOP SECRET

DD
(&)
4

GORKIY VLF -FACILITY KUDMA _
GORKIY/SORMOVO RADAR ASBLY & TEST AREA
GORKIY/STRIGING AIRFIELD

GRODNO AIRFIELD :SOUTHEAST

GRODNO 'COMPLEX. .
GRODNO ‘HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
GRODNO. TALL KING=AW: RADAR FACILITY

IMAN .ARMY. BARRACKS

IMAN -DEPOT ¢ o

IMAN ‘MILITARY STORAGE DEPOT

IRKUTSK :SAM.:SUPPORT FACILITY 1.

JELGAVA AIRFIELD

KACHA AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY
KAPUSTIN: YAR AIRFIELD .
KAPUSTIN: YAR MSL :TEST:CTR ELECTRONICS FAC
KARSHI iAW 'RADAR-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY
KARSHI RAIL-TO=ROAD. TRANSFER POINT
KHABAROVSK::ARMY BARRACKS CENTRAL AL 1
KHABAROVSK :COMPLEX
KHABARQOVSK {HF iCOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
KHABAROVSK :HF=MF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
KHABARDVSK INVL BASE AND. SHPYD AMURFLOT:
KHABAROVSK :(SAM -SUPRORT ‘FACILITY. .1 .
KHADABULAK :AMMUNITION DEPOT ‘BYRKA SOUTH
KHADABULAK :SAM . SITE.A27-2

KHOROL < ARMY 'BARRACKS: AL 1

ROV RETECD
KIROVOGRAD: COMPLEX

KISHINEV COMPLEX. . .

KISHINEV SAM._SUPPORT FACILITY
KIZYL~ARVAT :ARMY BARRACKS SOUTH AL 3
KIZYL-ARVAT SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY ..
KIZYL-ARVAT :TALL 'KING-AD HQ FACILITY .

[\S]
19

TOP SECRET

[\
(&3
S



41

AMMIUVEU w) ClCcdoC wiviezaw) U

TOP SECRET

KLIN COMPLEX

KOBRIN AIRFIELD
KOMSOMDLSK :AIRFIELD 'SOUTH
KOMSCMOLSK 'COMPLEX

KOMSOMOLSK ‘DUAL :TALL KING—-AW: RADAR FAC
KOMSOMOLSK 'HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
KOMSOMOLSK :SAM :SUPPORT .FACILITY .
KOMSOMOLSK :SUPPLY DEPOT CENTRAL ‘1
KOMSOMOLSK :SUPPLY DEPOT .CENTRAL 2
KOMSOMOLSK "SUPPLY DEPOT :SOUTHWEST ¢

[
KRASNOARMEYSK (COMPLEX .

KRASNOVODSK .AIR.DEFENSE HQ RADAR FAC
KRASNOYARSK :SAM . SUPRORT ‘FACILITY 1
KURGAN-TYUBE-AIRFIELD

KURGAN-=TYUBE ‘HYDRO. POWERPLANT
KURGANCHA. MRBM ‘HF 'COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
KURSK- . AIRFIELD .

KURSK *AIRFIELD SQUTH

KURSK-.ARMY BARRACKS RIVER SEYM

KURSK COMPLEX . .

KURSK :MICROWAVE FACILITY !

KURSK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY

KURSK 'TALL :KING=AW' RADAR FACILITY
KUSHKA BARRACKS COMPLEX .AND TRAINING AREA
KUTAISI CAIRFIELD .
KUTAISI ‘ARMY BARRACKS NOvVYY MOST:
KYSHTYM COMPLEX

KYSHTYM SAM SUPPDRT ‘FACILITY
KZYL-ORDA COMPLEX

LENINAKAN AIR -WARNING RADAR FACILITY
LENINAKAN AIRFIELD

LENINAKAN: COMPLEX

PAGE

25X1

25X1

TOP SECRET

2pX1




Approved Ul REISdSe VU0 U, A= LI I I e o2 LINUIN T Z U TOUIUT 12T byl
TOP SECRET l
X PAGE l
LIEPAJA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 15
LIEPAJA- AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY 15 I
LIEPAJA-AIRFIELD EAST 5
LIEPAJA- ARMY BARRACKS AL 2 ' 8
LIEPAJA ARMY DEPOGT 12
LIEPAJA -BARRACKS/STORAGE AREA 8 l
LIEPAJA COMPLEX. .- 19
LIEPAJA MISSILE-ASSOCIATED FACILITIES 5
LIEPAJA :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY . 2 I
LIEPAJA TALL ‘KING=AW:RADAR FACILITY . 15
/ LUGANSK ‘AIRFIELD . : 6
LUGANSK ‘AIRFIELD /SOUTH 6 I
LUGANSK AIRFIELD {SOUTHWEST : -
LUGANSK :COMPLEX. . ‘ 21
LUGANSK :SAM. . SUPPORT FACILITY : 3
‘MARY AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY ' 17 I
MARY- AIR WARNING=AD HQ RADAR FACILITY. 17
MARY- ARMY BARRACKS: NORTH AL 4~ 19
MARY .COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 15 I
MARY MILITARY INSTALLATION . 12
MARY MILITARY -TRAINING AREA 12
MOSKVA SAM.SIT¥E E32-1. 2 I
MOSKVA  SAM :SIYTE E33-1 . 2
MOSKVA SAM SITE: E34-1 2
MOZDOGK :AIR DEFENSE. HQ RADAR FACILITY. 17
MOZDOK AMMUNITION DEPOT: 12 I
MOZDOK :DAM 'AND HYDRO ‘POWERPLANT : 18
NALCHIK :COMPLEX . 22
NAMANGAN..COMPLEX . 22 |
NIKOLAYEV. COMPLEX 21 =
NIKOLAYEV HF -:COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY . 14
NIKOLAYEV SAM :SUPPORT .FACILITY 4
NOVOSIBIRSK :COMPLEX 19 l
NOVOSIBIRSK ICBM-COMPLEX SUPPORT FAC - 1
42 29Xl
TOP SECRET '




43

TOP SECRE'I

NOVOSIBIRSK STGRAGE AREA

OCHAMCHIRE :AIRFIELD

OCHAMCHIRE NAVAL BASE

OLGA ELECTRONICS FACILITY

OLGA .SAM .SUPPORT ‘FACILITY

OMSK "AIRFIELD -

OMSK COMPLEX

OMSK -I1CBM (COMPLEX SUPPORT FACILITY .
OMSK. ICBM RAIL-TO~ROAD TRANSFER POINT
OMSK SAM 'SUPPORT -FACILITY

DMSK :SSM .STORAGE SITE

OMSK ‘TALL :KING-AD HEADQUARTERS RADAR FAC
OSTROV :ASKOLD.. PROBABLE RADAR FACILITY

IYA AIRFIELD.
OTAR. TALL KING=AW RADAR FACILITY
PALDISKI .PROB -SALT 'WATER PROCESSING: PLANT:
PETROKREPOST ‘EXPLOSIVES PLANT :MOROZOV
PETROPAVLOVSK ;ARMY BARRACKS WEST :AL 20
PETROPAVLOVSK :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY .
PETROPAVLOVSK COMPLEX
PETROPAVLOVSK ‘CRUISE=MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 2
PETROPAVLOVSK :HF -COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
PETROPAVLOVSK ‘HQ 22D MTZ RIFLE DIVISION
PETROPAVLOVSK ‘MILITARY IN

= 4
PETROPAVLOVSK :SAM_SUPPORT FACILITY .
PETROPAVIOVSK TALL KINGC-AW QADAD EA CrL
PETROPAVLOVSK. TRAINING AREA TA -1
PETROPAVLOVSK/BUKHTA TARYA.SEAPLANE STN
PETRGPAVLOVSKIUZERU KHALAKTYRKA SEAPLANE
POGRAN.ICHNYY ARMY. BARRACKS NORTH AL 1
PROMYSLOVKA: PROB NAVAL :SUPPORT :FACILITY

ITV
X1

PAGE

k-l
DOVVUMOWECWWND®

25X1

TOP SECRET




44

AMMIOVEU v A wivie/aw) DT Sy oy AT ATATY A A RATATAT

TOP SECRET

PRUZHANY SAM SUPPORT :FACILITY
RETTIKHOVKA PROBABLE PROCESSING. INDUSTRY
RISTE :HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SARY=SHAGAN TALL :KING~AW: RADAR FACILITY
SERGEYEVKA :ARMY .BARRACKS: AL 1
SERGEYEVKA TRAINING AREA SOUTHWEST TA 1
SEVASTOPOL COMPLEX .
SEVASTOPOL CRUISE-MISSILE LAUNCH SITE 1
SEVASTOPOL HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SEVASTOPOL ‘HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SEVASTOPOL ‘HF :CURTAIN-ARRAY COMMO FACILITY
A POL : H K

SEVASTOPOL PROB. CRUISE-MISSILE. LCH SITE 2~
SEVASTOPOL ‘SAM . SUPPORT :FACILITY.
SEVASTOPOL ' STORAGE AREAS

SEVASTOPOL TRAINING AREA SDUTHHEST
SEVERODVINSK. COMPLEX

SEVERODVINSK HF CBNMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SEVERODVINSK SA-~3 . SAM ASSEMBLY FACILITY
SEVERODVINSK :SAM (SUPPDRT ‘FACILITY: 1
SLAULIAI AIR WARNING 'RADAR FACILITY
STAULIAT :ASM FACILITY .

SOLNECHNOGORSK (HF . CUMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
SPASSK=DALNIY .AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
SPASSK-DALNIY COMPLEX

TAGANROG COMPLEX . .
TAGANROG/KHRISTOFOROVKA- AIRFIELD
TASHKENT ‘HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TASHKENT ;HF :COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
TASHKENT :RADIO ‘STATION. . =

TASHKENT ‘SAM SUPPORTY FACILITY

TAYTURKA AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
TIKSI COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVING FACILITY

[\S]
w

35

TOP SECRET




. \ TOP SECRET
l PAGE
TIKSI .DUAL ‘TALL KING-AW RADAR FACILITY 15
l TIKSI HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 12
TIKSI SUSPECT :TROPOSCATTER FACILITY 12
TYURATAM HF COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 3 14
l TYURATAM HF COMMUNICATIONS TSMTG FAC 14
TYURATAM INSTRUMENTATION FACILITY 12
‘ TYURATAM MSL TEST CENTER -SAM SUPPDRT FAC - 4
: 8 25%1
1 — ; 1
UELKAL AIRFIELD 5
UELKAL :TALL KING=AW RADAR FACILITY 15
l UZHGOROD AIRFIELD 6
UZHGOROD COMPLEX 20
UZHGOROD HF ‘COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 14
' UZHGOROD MRBM LAUNCH SITE 1
I VASALEMMA AW-AD HQ RADAR FACILITY . 15
VASALEMMA EXPLOSIVES STORAGE - 19
VERKHNIY-TAGIL THERMAL POWERPLANT GRES 18
l VINNITSA STORAGE AREA - . 19
VLADIMIR TORPEDO -BOAT 'BASE 8
VLADIVOSTOK ‘AIR_FORCE DEPOT 1 PUG 11
I VLADIVOSTOK AMMUNITION DEPOT EAST 11
VLADIVOSTOK COMPLEX . 22
VLADIVOSTOK EXPLOSIVE STORAGE 19
VLADIVOSTOK NAVAL BASE .BUKHTA PARIS 8
l VLADIVOSTOK NAVAL BASE NOVIK BAY ‘ 8
VLADIVOSTOK POSSIBLE AIR TRAINING CENTER 19
VLADIVOSTOK :SAM SUPPORT FACILITY .1. 4
. VLADIVASTAK :SAM SUPPORT FACTILITY 2 &
] VLADIVOSTOK/BUKHTA PATROKL SEAPLANE STN 5
VOLGOGRAD. ARMY BARRACKS NORTH AL 8 9
VOLGOGRAD: COMPLEX 21
l VOLGOGRAD MILITARY COMPLEX 9
VOLGOGRAD SAM ‘SUPPORT -FACILITY 1. 3
45 25%1
l TOP SECRET




46

AMMTOVEU O Clodoo wiwieaw) i w v, UOUZUOUTOUUUT-O

TOP SECRET

VOLZHSKIY COMPLEX

YAVOROV.:MANEUVER AREA NAGEROV

YEDROVO ICBM COMPLEX SUPPORT ‘FACILITY .
YEDROVO ICBM RAIL-TO-ROAD TRANSFER POINT
YOSHKAR-OLA ICBM:COMPLEX SUPPORT ‘FACILITY
ZALIV VLADIMIRA PORT 'FACILITIES

ZAVITINSK COMPLEX

ZHARIKOVO PROB TALL KING-AW: RADAR FAC:
ZHITOMIR COMPLEX

. -BULGARIA-

KOLAROVGRAD AMMUNITION :DEPOT. . ILCHOV BAIR
KOULARDVGRAD: COMPLEX
RADOMIR/DOLNI::RAKOVETS AIRFIELD

SLIVEN AIRFIELD

SLIVEN AMMUNITION DEPOT L 2

STANKE DIMITROV .AIRFIELD

STANKE DIMITROV AMMUNITION DEPOT 583
STANKE DIMITROV: ARMY .BARRACKS SOUTHEAST:1

-CHINA-

CHAN=CHIANG: PORT ‘FACILITIES

CHANG-SHA COMPLEX .

CHANG-SHA MUNITIONS STORAGE SITE
CHANG—SHA ‘NF :METALS CONCENTRATION PLANT
CHAO-AN ARMY BARRACKS EAST

CHIN-HUA AIRFIELD .

CHU—=HAT :POSSIBLE. HEADQUARTERS- AREA
HA-ERH=PRIN ‘ALUMINUM :ROLLING: PLANT -
HA-ERH-PIN. COMPLEX S

HA~ERH-PIN HEAT AND THERMAL POWERPLANT
HA-ERH-PIN 'INDUSTRIAL :INSTALLATICON

PAGE

19
wn
PR

~ TOP SECRE

]
B

R I . EE By OGN O BN BN GO B EE =N e




47

TOP SECRET

HA-ERH~PIN ‘MUNITIONS & ARMAMENTS. PLANT:
HA-ERH=PIN RADIO COMMUNICATIONS STATION
HA<ERH~PIN THERMAL POWERPLANT

HANG—-CHOU ARMY .BARRACKS AREAS

HANG=CHOU *ARMY .BARRACKS WEST:

HANG=CHOU BARRACKS- AREA 2.

HANG-CHOU 'BARRACKS- AREA 8

HO-TIEN MILITARY AREA

I-LIANG- ARMY BARRACKS SOUTH 2
KUEI-YANG CEMENT»PLANT 3

KUEI=YANG - THERMAL -POMERPLANT

KUN=MING TPP YANG-TSUNG HAI

LEI-YANG :AIRFIELD: RADAR SITE

LING-SHUI MILITARY..TRAINING AREA
LING-SHUI (POSSIBLE MILITARY BARRACKS: AREA
LING=SHUI -RADAR SITE :
LU-SHUN.COASTAL DEFENSE SITE

LU-SHUN COMPLEX . .

NING=LU PROBABLE BARRACKS- AREA

PAC-TOU "AIRFIELD '

PAC-TQU 'ALUMINUM PLANT:

PAC-TOU COMPLEX .

PAO=TOU: IRON. AND STEEL -PLANT KUN-TU=LUN
PAD-TOU ‘MILITARY .CAMP .

PAC=TQU ‘THERMAL POWERPLANT 2

PAO-TOU THERMAL POWERPLANT:3

PEI=CHING COKE.AND CHEMICALS PLANT
PEI-CHING: POSSIBLE ARSENAL 78TH
PEI-CHING THICK: EIGHT HF/DF :SITES
PEN-CHI .AMMUNITION :DPO :PIEN-NIU-LU-PU SW
PING-HSIANG RAILROAD: CLASSIFICATION YARDS
PU-TOU=FOU "ARMY BARRACKS

SHAN-TGU "‘AIRFIELD

SHAN-=TOU "ARMY BARRACKS: AN—FOU SOUTHWEST

~ TOP SECRET



48

AMMIUVCU v, a wiviw/aw; [

TOP SECRE

SHAN-TOU ARMY .BARRACKS EAST

SHAN-TOU PORT FACILITIES

SHAN=TOU. RADAR SITE

SHAN-TOU RADAR SITE

SHANG-HAI ‘MILITARY AREA

SHANG-HAT :MILITARY BKS TA- CHANG AIRFIELD
SHANG-HAI STORAGE DEPOT
SHIH-CHENG. TAO MILITARY INSTALLA?{DN
SHIH-KUAI=TZU COAL MINING :AREAS
TENG-=CHIAD MILITARY ACTIVITY
TIEN-NIU-PAO-TZU 'SUPPRLY DEPOT :NORTHEAST -
YANG=LIN PGL STORAGE NORTH UG
YAQ=CHIEN-HU=TUN MILITARY INSTALLATION

-CUBA-=

ANTONIO '‘MACEO - AIRFIELD

CAIBARIEN AIRFIELD

CAIBARIEN PORY:. .

LA QUINTA MILITARY CAMP.

LA :SCCAPA LOW 'STEVE RADAR SITE
SANTIAGO DE CUBA SAM ASSEMBLY AREA

‘SANTIAGO DE CUBA SAM.SITE A23-2

SANTIAGD SAM:TRAINING AREA

—~CZECHOSLOVAKIA- .

AS COMPLEX

CESKE BUDEJOVICE. COMPLEX
CESKE BUDEJOVICE: EXPLOSIVES STORAGE
CESKE BUDEJOVICE MILITARY .INSTALLATION
CHEB/HORNI :DVORY AIRFIELD

HOLESOV AIRFIELD

OTROKOVICE AIRFRAME. PLANTY ‘MORAVAN

@
o

- N N EE D BN D EGE S A B e

TOP SECRET|

\S3




AMMIOVEU O a wiviw/pw)

TOP SECRET

l PAGE
I ~EGYPT-
AL ‘MANSURIYAH STORAGE AREA 31
' JABAL ‘HAMZI AIRFIELD - 31
25X1
~HUNGARY=
l FUZFO CHEMICAL '€ EXPLOSIVES PLT NITROKEMIA 33
SIOFOK PORT FACILITIES LAKE BALATON 33
I ~INDONESIA- '
BAMBURAMNGAN ARMY BARRACKS 33
| BOGOR ARMY .BARRACKS 34
| BOGOR COMPLEX , 34
BOGOR POSSIBLE MILITARY AREA - 34
DJAGAKERSA ARMY BARRACKS 33
DJAKARTA AMMUNITION STORAGE AREA 34
DJAKARTA ARMY BARRACKS SSE TJILILITAN 33

49

TOP SECRET




58

Approved For Release ZUUL/U A-RIJPU RUUUZLUUTOUUUT-O

TOP SECRET

DJAKARTA DIESEL POWER PLANT KARET
DJAKARTA MSL SUPPORT HALIM.PERDANAKUSUMA
DJAKARTA PET STORAGE TANDJUNGPRIOK GROUP
DJAKARTA SAM ‘SUPPORT PONDOKGEDE

RAWABADAK :MILITARY COMPLEX

SURABAJA MILITARY .INSTALLATION SOUTH
TANDJUNGPRIOK VEHICLE DEPOTY

TJIBINONG ARMY BARRACKS

. -IRAQ-

AL BASRAH: EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

AL BASRAH MIL :VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & STG
AL BASRAH MILITARY .CAMP

AL BASRAH MILITARY..CAMP -ASH SHUAYBAH
AL -MAWSIL AIR WARNING RADAR FACILITY
AL MAWSIL AMMUNITION DEPOT

AL :MAWSTIL ARMY BARRACKS GHAZLANI

AL ‘MAWSTL GOVERNMENT :CONTROL :CENTER
AL MAWSIL MILITARY .CAMP

ASH SHUAYBAH: EXPLOSIVES STORAGE AREA -
ASH SHUAYBAH VEHICLE PARK

AZ ZUBAYR EXPLOSIVES STORAGE

H=3- AIR WARNING: RADAR FACILITY.

" .=NORTH KOREA-=

AEPO=RI MILITARY AREAS’
CHIHA-RI :ARMY .BARRACKS AREAS
CHUYON-=NI -ARMY .BARRACKS AND STORAGE AREA
KAESONG :MILITARY. .CAMP

KAN=CHON ARMY .BARRACKS KOCHONG=NI
KUMAM-GOL -MILITARY AREAS

MAJONG :MILITARY CAMP:

Gl BN R - EN A GE S B e e

TOP SECRET

25%




TOP SECRET

MAYU=DONG STORAGE DEPOT

SAMGORE ARMY BARRACKS AND STORAGE -AREA
SOKCHON-NI BKS/STOR & HQ 9TH INFANTRY DIV~
SOWON-DONG BARRACKS & HQ 8TH INFANTRY DIV

.~MONGOLI A=
BURHANII INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX
-POLAND-

CHELM ARMY BARRACKS 1
OPOLE COMPLEX

~RUMANIA-_

TASI COMPLEX

LIPOVA MILITARY BARRACKS AND TRAINING AREA
LUGOJ AIRFIELD

LUGOJ ARMY .BARRACKS NORTH 1

LUGOJ COMPLEX

ORADEA COMPLEX

-NORTH. VIETNAM-

LANG :GEAI RAILROAD YARD

PAGE

37
37

36

37

37
37

38

P
(&5

TOP SECRET

(&)
>3



TOP SECRET '
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
:
|
i
TOP SECRET '




